

HB0558/723221/1

BY: Senator Ferguson

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 558
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 5, after “City;” insert “providing for the terms of the appointed and elected members of the Board;”; and on page 1, in line 12, after “Act;” insert “requiring the Board to send within a certain period of time a certain written notice to certain entities;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 11, after “(1)” insert “**(I)**”; in the same line, strike “a” and substitute “**AN APPOINTED**”; in the same line, strike the second set of brackets; in the same line, strike “4”; after line 11, insert:

“(II) THE TERM OF AN ELECTED MEMBER IS 4 YEARS.”

On page 3, in line 30, strike “**2020**” and substitute “**2022**”.

On page 7, after line 25, insert:

“SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Baltimore City Board of School Commissioners shall send, within 30 days after the effective date of this Act, a written notice of the changes made to the composition and terms of members of the Baltimore City Board of School Commissioners by § 3-108.1 of the Education Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act, to the following parties to the City-State Partnership Agreement of 1996:

- (1) the Mayor of Baltimore City;
- (2) the Baltimore City Council;

(Over)

(3) the State Board of Education; and

(4) the American Civil Liberties Union of Maryland on behalf of the plaintiffs in Bradford, et al v. Maryland State Board of Education, et al, (Case No. 94340058/CE189672, Circuit Court for Baltimore City)."

On page 8, in line 8, strike "3." and substitute "4.".